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‘D 32 B
Alien Internment Camp
Crystal City, Texas

.September 26, 1948

Mr. Wayne Collins
Mills Tower

220 Bush St.,

San Francisco 4, Calif.

Re: Petition for Pardon and Release

HAYAO CHUMAN  (husband)
TOSHIKO CHUMAN (wife)

Dear Mr. Collins:

For your information, I am enclosing a copy of my appeal to Hoen,
Thomas M. Cooley.

ARG AT T

g i ¢ § DETAIRED :?{lll'“’.“ i
Please examine and file the same accordingly. Bl

Truly yours,

el

oshiko Chuman

e



D523
Alien Intormment Camp

September 26, 1946

Hone Thomas Me Cooley 1I Jre
Director,

Alisn Fmemy Comtrol Unit
Department of Justice
Washington 26, De Cs

Honorable Sir:

Ve, the unders HAYAO CHUMAN, age 83, husband, and
TOSHIKC CHUMAN, age 28, wife, both kibei renunciants of U. Se
Citizenship, resently detmined at Crystal City Imternment Camp,
respectfully appeal for reconsideratiog of our ceses and in
support thereof we hereby submit cur joint statement set forth as
follows:s

HAYAO CHUMAN (husbend)
1e PREWAR RECORD

I was born in Los Angeles, California on May 24, 1915 .end was
taken to Kagoshima, Japan my parents in my infanays I returne
ed to the United States at age of 18 and under the care

of my uncle, I attended Venice High and Oceanside High Schools
in California, 1981-1884, completing senior course in agricule-
tural selences I moved to Beollflower, Los Angeles County,
California, and operated a horticultural nursery from 1954 to
the day of evacuation.

POST PVACUATION HISTORY

My concentration camp life began from Santa Anita Assembly
Contere i was removed to Jerome Comter and
Center in Arkansas, in October 1942, I married TOSHIKO NAKAMURA
at Rolwer Center in August 1948, In September 1 I and
wife were transferred to Tule leke Centers In January 1948

I was sent to Santa Fe Uetertion Station. In April 1946, I
was joined by my wife at this emmpe My work record followss




at Rohwer Center I was less Hall Cook, st Tule lake Couter I
worked as & jenitor and Japanese lLanguage teachers

DRAFT STATUS

In 1940 I registered myself st Bellflower local Board ¥oe
and was classified 4«F 42 1940, I was reclassified to le-i
in Pebruary 1942, and was again reclassifled to 4-A in Febe
ruary 19%4¢€.

Concerning questions asked at Hearings, I wish to sup;lement
my answers srd oircusstances as follows:

Ae EENUNCIATION OF JAPANESE CITIZENSHIP

I returned to the UsBs with my determimmtion to become a
lawe-ablding swerican in 1881. Upon ny arrival in the

Uele I appeared before the consul of Japan at lLos Angeles,
Californis and legally renocunced my Japanese citizenship,
because I never bolieved in a person's dual allogiances

I tried my best to sesimilate into Auerican society and
guch in view I contributed annually out of my meager income
to vanmunity Chest add Auerican Hed (ross Sovlety. I

took to the American way of life and learning. -

to maintain my Aserican Citizen's liberty
ended as the result of the outbreak of the

proapted
and intended to do so wtil after the ceasstion of hostilie
ties,. : .

When I was transferred ‘o Tule Lake Cember, I taught Jape=
ness language in Xolkumin Galke for 10 monthe to nigei
minors, using the text books approved by the director of
the centere. Iy teaching wes solsly of Japanese language
exclusive of ideologieal or political matters. I nover
brought out loyalty question in my classes.

RE=SEGREGATION

I have agreed to ouwr re-segregation from corrupt multitude
of Tule lake Center people. ify desire wap to aveid oure
selves from the danger of deing infected with undevirable




e e
bhaviors that were rempant throughout the camp .
HOKOKU SEINER DAN

1 wag elected by popular vote to the office of vice-presi-
denoy of Hokoku Seimen Uan. I held the office for one
month and during my brief term, no violation of canp ree
gulation or vile actions took places

HENUNCIATION OF CITILENSHIP

My application for expatriation was responsible for ay
transferito Tule.lake Center. Vhen Renuncistion beoame an

~ important issue, I decided to waive my ecitizen's rights

with the idea of obtaining priority for exchange ship

passage Yo Japan. This decision was born out of zy dise

gust and despair over the disfranchisement of eitizens

of Japanese origin on racial pround, despite the fact that

I was not a subjeet of Jupan by the vertus of my renunciatiom
of Japanese citizenship in 1881,

CONCERHING “TIGER GANG"

i was given inquiry soncerning "Tiger Uang" at my hearings.
1 testify that I have no knowledge of the said gange iy
approval for re-segrea-ation was to seperste ourgelves
from the prevalent lawlessness and vandalism prior to the
incident.

CORSEQUENCE OF THE WAR

Sinoe I am totally ignorent of military affair I replied
that "I am not gqualified to predict who will be a vietor.
However, 1 said that I wanted Yapan to win, thereby racial
confliot ean be abolished and inbernational Just ice may
be mutol: because of the existing racisl intolerance

in the U.8,

SABUTAGE

When the Witigation Hearing Board brought out a question
of sabotage, 1 replied the question hastily with "Yos",
whigh ia reality meant “Ho™. Geveral days after the Heare
ing Doard left the camp, & topic entered into the question
of sabotage az an example of use of tantalizing and
cantankerous taoctios used by the Hearing Board to which
many kibel were entrapped. Not wntil a nisei friends
reminded me of my misuse of "Yes" in place of the meaning
"No", have i come %o realise an unintentional grave error
1 made in usage of the term "Yos", for intrinsically I
moant “Never". I regreted my erromecus usage of Fnglish
term which distorted my intended meaning, but it was too
late then to rectify.




Ses RECRUDRSCENCE

In the first place, 1 returned to the United States with no
obher thought than to live my 1life in America az a law-abiding
loyal citisen of the United Statess I was not in any way
comected with antie-American movement nor proeJapanese organie
sation. Jy business was no other than hortiocultural enterprise
in my best effort to establish myself like an Anerican. My
thought never ran beyond my business affaire I knew that my
duty is to abide by the duty end responsibility vested in me
as an Amorican, and I was ready to asaume all of that when
ealled for to perform. But when the evasuation started 1
ocould not help feel the injustice brought upon nisél of Jape~
nese ancestry. Discontentment and confusion were the natursl
outcome of the bitter experience. Regardless of the bittere
ness, only patiesnce, tolerance and contentment were the means
with whioh I had to wait for the judgment by the will of Uod,
for I was no judge of affairs beyond m y usderstanding, It

i3 true that I have been influenced by the racial inbolerance
of the Anerican publiec stimulated by the war hysteria. I
misjudged the mentality of an average American and the ideals
brought about by the historiecal foundation of Christian
principless Through this migjudgment I was led to comitt
myself to the regrettabdble errors in many matters, during the .
ware After the ceasation of the war, I found the vietorious
Amorican's sttitude toward the vanquished Japan is such that

I have come to appreciate the true American spirit borme out
of American tradition and Christian ideals. With this reali-
sation and understanding, =my sense of re gushes out
ashamed of my past ignorance. Conscientiously I have lost
all interest in Japen years ajoe. My recrudescence reversed
mny former ideclogy to the true ideals of the United States,
My discontermtment, doubt, confusion snd despair have vanished
1like a bad dream, UNot only my thought and desire returned %o
those of prewar conditions, but I confidently beliewe myself
oan now be & better American than ever have beens Should I
find an opportunity, I shall exsrcise every effort to prove
worths

In view of the sbove stated confession and honest statement
and merit contained therein, I beseech Your lionor for a reasonable
reconsideration and if warranted grant me a release from my present
statuse I hereby implore Your Honmor im a joint appesl with my wife
TOSHIKO.

Respeoct fully Submitted,

M

(husband )

o

. %M Eﬂfog




D32 B

Alien Internment Camp
Crystal City, Texas
September 26, 1946

Hon. Thomas M. Cooley II Jr.
Director, :
Alien Enemy Control Unit
Department of Justice
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: ‘Appeal for Release

HAYAO CHUMAN (husband)
SHIKO CHUMAN (wife)

Honorable Sir:

We, the undersigned HAYAO CHUMAN, age 33, husband, and TOSHIKO
CHUMAN, age 28, wife, both kibei renunciants of U. S. Citizenship,
resently detained at Crystal City Internment Camp, respectfully
appeal for reconsideration of our cases and in support thereof we
hereby submit our joint statement set forth as follows:

HAYAQO CHUMAN (husband)
PREWAR RECORD

I was born in Los Angeles, California, on May 24, 1913 and was
taken to Kagoshima, Japan by my parents in my infancy. I
returned to the United States at the age of 18 and under the care
of my uncle, I attended Venice High and Oceanside High Schools

in California, 1931-1934, completing senior course in agricultural
science. I moved to Bellflower, Los Angeles County, California,
and operated a horticultural nursery from 1934 to the day of
evacuation.

POST EVACUATION HISTORY

My concentration camp life began from Santa Anita Assembly Center.
I was removed to Jerome Center and thence to Rohwer Center in
Arkansas, in October 1942. I married TOSHIKC NAKAMURA at Rohwer
Center in August 1943. In September 1943, I and my wife were
transferred to Tule Lake Center. In January 1945 I was sent to
Santa Fe Detention Station. In April 1946, I was joined by my wife
at this camp. My work record follows: . at Rohwer Center I was

Mess Hall Cook, at Tule Lake Center I worked as a janitor and Japa-
nese Language teacher,

 DRAFT STATUS

In 1940 I registered myself at Bellflower Local Board No. and was
classified 4-F in 1940. I was reclassified to 1l-A in February 1942,
and was again reclassified to 4~A in February 1946.

Concerning questions asked at Hearings, I wish to supplement my




answeres and circumstsnces ag followe:

. RENUNCIATION OF JAPANEST CITIZENSHIP

I returned to the U,8. with my determination to become & law-abid-
ing American in 1931. Upon my arrival in tle U.S8. I sppeared before
the consul of Japan 2t Los Angelee, California and legally renounced
my Japanese eitizenship; becauee I never believed in a person's

dual allegisnce, I tried my best to =eeimileate into American soclety
and sueh in . view I contributed snnually out of my meager income

to Community Cheet and Américan Red Croes Society. I took to the
‘Ameriean way of Yife and learning. Since I started my nurscry
business my business dealinge were centercd among American retailers.

EXPATRIATION

My best effort,to meintain my Amerliesn Citizen's liberty wae abruptly
ended as the result of the outbreak of the war, when I wae herded
into the concentrafion ecamp. The deprivation of my citizen's

rights wae' guch 2 shool to meé that I thought my future wae doomed

ag far aes the United States were concerned, because of the racial
reason, Thls race consciousness promted me to arply for repatriation
and intended to do so untll efter the ceaestion of hostilities,

MY RECORD BINCE THE EVACUATION

When I wag traneferred to Tule Lake Center, I taught Japanese language
in Kokumin Gakko for 10 months to nisei minors, using the text books
approved by the director of the center, My teaching wee solely

of Japanege language exclusive of ideologlcal or political mattere.

I never brought out loyalty question in my classes,

RE-SEGREGATION

; I have agreed to our re-gegregstion from corrupt multitude of . Tule
\/ Lake Center people. My desire wae to avoid ourselves from the
‘danger of being infected with underirable behaviors that were rampant
1through0ut’the eemp,

E. HOKOKU SEINEN DAN

/ I wee elected by vopuar vote to the office of vice-preeidency of
L/ Hokoku Seinen Dan, I held the office for one month and during my
brief term, no violation of camp regulation or vile actions took
place, ‘

F:._RENUNCIATION OF CITIZENSHIP o

/ My application for expastristion was respomsible for my transfer
to Tule Lake Center, When Renunciation became an important issue,

' I decided to waive my citizen's righte with the idea of obtaining
priority for exchange ship phsrsge to Jepan. Thls declelon was
born out of my disgust and deepair over the diefranchisement of

| citizens of Japanese origin on racial ground, deepite the fact that
I was not & subject of Japan by the vertue of my renunciation of
Japaneege citizenehip in 19721,




G. CONCERNING "TIGER GANG"

I was given inauiry 6oncern1ng “Tiger Gang" at my hearings, 1
teetify that I have no knowledge of the seid gang.” My approval
for re-segreagation was to separate ourselves from the prevalent
lawlesenese and vandaliem prior to the incident.

CONSEQUENCE OF THE WAR

Since I am totally ignorant of military affair I repiied that "I
em not qualified to predict who will be a vietor. However, I
sald that I wanted Japan to win, thereby racial conflict can be
abolighed and internationsl jurtice may be expected, because of
the existing recial intolerance in the U,S."

SABOTAQE

When the Mitigation Hearing Board brought out a question of
sabotage, I reglied the question hastily with "Yee", which in
reality meant "No", Several days after the Hearing Board left
the camp, a topic entered into the queetion of sabotage asg an
example of use of tantalizing and cantankerous tactics used by
the Hearing Board to which many kibel were entrapped., Not until
a nisel friends reminded me of my misuse of "Yes" in place of the
meaning "No", have I come to realize an unintentional grave error
I made in usage of the term "Yes", for intrineically I meant
"Never", I regreted my erroneous usage of English term which
distorted my intended meaning, but it was too late then to rectify,

RECRUDESCENCE

In the first place, I returned to the United States with no other
thought than to live my life in America as a law-abiding loyal citi-
zen of the United States., I was not in any way connected with anti-
American movement nor pro-Japanese organization, My business wae
no other than horticultural enterprise in my best effort to establish
myself like an American, My thought never ran beyond my business
affair. I ¥now that my duty is to abide by the duty and respongibility
vested in me as an American, end I was ready to assume 211 of that
when called for to perform, But when the evacuation etarted I could
not help feel the injuetice brought upon nisei of Japanese ancestry,
Discontentment and confusion were the natural outcome of the bitter
xperience. Regardless of the bitterness, only patience, tolerance
nd contentment wer the means with whiech I had to wait for the Judg=
ent of affaire beyond my understanding. It istrue that I have been
nfluenced by the racial intoleresnce of the American public stimulated
y the war hysteria, I misjudged the mentality of an average American
nd the ideals brought about by the historical foundation of @hristian
rineiples., Through this misjudgment I was led to committ myself to
e regrettable errors in meny matters, during the war, After the
asation of the war, I found the victorious American's attitude
toward the vanquished Japan ie such that I have come to appreciate
the true American spirit borne out of Ameriesn tradition and Christien
iigeala. With thie realization and understanding, my sense of repen-
thnce gushes out ashamed of my past ignorance, Conscientiously I




have lost all interest in Jespan years ago, My recrudescence reversed
my former ldeology to the true ideals of the United States, My
discontentment, doubt, confusion and despair have vanished like a
bad dream, Not only my thought and deeire returned to those of
prewar conditions, but I confidently believe myself can now be a

better Ameri can than ever have been, Should I find an opportunity,
I shall exercise every effort to prove my worth,

In view of the above stated confession and honest statement and
merit contained therein, I beseech Your Honor for a reasonable recon-
slderation and if warranted grant me & release from my present status,
I hereby implore Your Honor in a joint appeal with my wife TOSHIKO.

Respectfully Submitted.A

Hayao Chuman (husband)
Toshiko Chuman (wife)
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Change of Address

Chuman, Hayao & Toshiko
16813 Halldale Avenue
Gardens, California
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Change of address. Lasit]

CHUMAN, TOSHIKO
CHUMAN, HAYAO (SAM)
ZCILL?OWest 166th Street

0*"f Gardena, California
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CROSS REFERENCE

August 10

FILE OF: CHUMAN, Heyao (Committeemsn)
CLASSIFICATION:

WIFE:
REFER TO FILE: CHUMAN, Toshiko

CLASSIFICATION:




T rDPOY.FROM.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CIVIL DIVISION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Llayd H, Burke, Esquire
United States Attorney

h22 Post Office Building
Seventh & Mission Streets
San Francisco 1, Califoernia

=
our ref: s ¢t al, v, Bromell, et al,

Furuya, et al v, Brownell, et al, (Consolidated
actions - Civil Hos, and 25295),
Renunciation of Citizenship, Title 8§ UsC 8od(i).

Dear Mr, Burke:

This is in response to your letter of November 1, 1954, enclosing
affidavit of the aboveenamed subject for a determination as to whether
his case may be considered as coming within the coverage of the ruling of
the Court of Appeals in the case of Acheson v, Murskami, 176 ¥, 24, 953,
in accordance with a letter from this : Sentember ﬁ, 1953,
to lir, Wayne M, Collins,

You are advised that in the event of litigation involving an issue of
the validity of subject's renunciation, this Department would be unable %o

te that his affidavit be accepted as evidence in lieu of oral testi-
m,ntemcmmtmmmdthhtmmofmm
decision., The reasons for the Department's position in this respect, among
others, aret

This subject was born April 2k, 1913, in the United States and resided
Japan from 1913 to 1931 where he received his education., Pertinent Covern=-
mental records reflect that this subject gave negative answers to Questions
27 and 28 of the Army<iRA registration form. He applied for repatriation
| Fon July 22, 1942, January 16, 19kh, April 9, 1945 and September 27, 19h5.
this last mentioned application he stated that he had always been loyal
Japan and intended to remain so., This subject was an officer of the
Seinen~dan, A% his renunciation hearing he affirmed that his loyalty
-auamwnmmmmwu-dmummuﬂm
. At a subsequent hearing on February 16, 1946, subject admitted that
renounced his eitizenship because of loyalty to Japan and his desire to
return to that country, We further admitted that he was a member of the




File No, 1L6-Sh=i92 -
93-1-1320

Hokoku Seinen-dan from the time it was organized until his internment,
admitted that from the time the war began until its termination his
loyalties were wholly with Japan, he desired a Japanese vietory in the
war and would have done anything within his power to assist Japan in her
effort, even if it involved sacrificing his life, Om February 21,

L5, subject requested amml by the Attorney General of his renunci=
ation,\ In view of the fa set forth above, T am of the opinion that

= ssed reasons for renunciation as set forth in subject's affidavit
are self-gerving and not entitled to any weight, Accordingly, T believe
this subjeet's case may not be considered as coming within the coverage of
the decision in the Murakami case,

In accordance with our above referred to letter of September 21,

1953, we attach the original and two copies of the affidavit for return
to Mr, Collins,

Yours very truly,

WARREN E, BURCER
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

Bys
Enoch E, Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claime Section

Affidavit and two copies.




May 16, 1955

Mr. Hayao Chuman
1470 W, 166th Street
Gardena, California

Dear Mr., Chuman:

On April 11, 1955, the Department of Justice rejected your affi-
davits and denied you 2dministrative clearance because it reached a
conclusion that your renunciation of U.,S. citizenship was not caused
by fear, coercion or duress. It states that the reasons for its re-
fusal to give you administrative clearance are as follows:

"This subject was born April 24, 1913, in the United States and
resided in Japan from 1913 to 1931 where he received his education.
Pertinent Governmental records reflect that this subject gave negative
answers to Questions 27 and 28 of the Army-WRA registration form. ' He
applied for repatriation on July 22, 1942, January 10, 1944, April 9,
1945 and September 27, 1945. In this last mentioned application he
stated that he had always been loyal to Japan and intended to remain
so, This subject was an officer of the Hokoku Seinen-dan. At his
renunciation hearing he affirmed that his loyalty was to Japan and
always had been and expressed his desire to return to that country.

At a subsequent hearing on February 16, 1946, subject admitted that

he renounced his citizenship because of loyalty to Japan and his de-
sire to return to that country. He further admitted that he was a
member of the Hokoku Seinen-dan from the time it was organized until
his internment, admitted that from the time the war began until its
termination his loyalties were wholly with Japan, he desired a Japanese
victory in the war and would have done anything within his power to
assist Japan in her war effort, even if it involved sacrificing his
life. On February 21, 1945, subject requested approval by the Attorney
General of his renunciation.”

Inasmuch as the Justice Department refuses to clear you adminis-
tratively yowr individual case c¢an be scheduled for a court trial after
the processing of the affidavits of other renunciants in the mass class
equity suits has been completed. It will take several months before
this processing will be finished. I shall let you know when your case
can be scheduled for a court trial. In the meantime please wait pa-
tiently until you receive the next letter from me.

Very truly yours,




WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

GArfield 1-5827

Dear Plaintiff-Renunciant:

Pursuant to an agreement with lawyers for the
Justice Department the affidavits you heretofore
sent to me for administrative processing and upon
which that Department denied you administrative
clearance are being returned to that Department
for review and for reconsideration.

This new chance for you to obtain administra=-
tive clearance and, perhaps, to recover your citi-
zenship may take a few months time for a final de-
termination., The Department of Justice is acting
with more speed in the processing of affidavits
and has adopted a new and more liberalized policy
towards renunciants and, in consequence, there is
a good chance that it will grant you clearance,

Therefore, you should wait patiently until you
learn from me of the decision of the Justice Depart-
ment as to whether it will agree that your renuncia-
tion of U,S. citizenship will be cancelled. You
will be notified by me promptly when the Justice
Department informs me of its decision in your case,

Very/érul

¥y yours
§7 .




04508 FROMT i
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CIViL DIVISION

WASHINGION 28, D. G/ ten

GCD:0C
k65 -h92
93-1-1320

Lioyd H. Burke, Esquire
United States Attorney

422 Post Office Building
Seventh and Mission Streets
San Francisco 1, California

Re: %E Chuman
ref: et al v. Brownell et al.

Furuya et al v. Brownell et al. {Consolidated
actions - Civil Nos., 25294 & 25295). Renunciation
of Citizenship, Former Title 8 U.8.C. 801(1).

Dear My. Burke:

This will refer to your letter of April 22, 1957, resubmitting affi-
davit of the above-named remunciant for a determination, pursuaant to the
liveralized standards, as to whether his case way now be considered as
coming within the coverage of the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the
case of Achesor v. Murakami, 176 F. 24 953, in accordsnce with a letter
from this Department September 21, 1953, to Mr. Wayne M. Collins.

In accordance with your request, we have reexamined the affidavit,
together with the pertinent Covernmental files, and you sre advised that
we adhere to our views as expressed ir our letier of April 11, 1955, that
this subject's case may not be considered as coming within the coverage
of the decision in the Murakami case.

In accordance with our letter of September 21, 1953, we attach the
original and two coples of this subject's affidavit for return to
Mr. Collins.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE COCHRAN DOUB
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:
Enoch E. Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Section

Enclosures
Original and two coples
of affidavit.




WAYNE M. COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California
Telephone GArfield 1-5827

March 20, 1958

Mr, Hayao Chuman
- - ue
Gardena, California

Dear mr, Chuman:

The Department of Justice rejected your affidavits
and denied your administrative clearance because it
reached a conclusion that your renunciation of U.S.
citizenship was not caused by fear, coercion or duress.
It states that the reascns for its refusal to give you
administrative clearance are as follows:

" ...we have reexamined the affidavit, together with the
pertinent Governmental filles, and you are advised that we
adhere to our views as expressed in our letter of April 11,

1955..0..."

I believe that by preparing a new affidavit going into
more details that you yet may receive administrative clear-
ance. In order to enable me to prepare another affidavit
for you I would thank you to answer the enclosed Question-
naire form to the best of your ability., In addition, please
answer the following questions and send your answers to me

Eromgtly.
. at were your reasons for giving negative answers to
Questions 27 and 28 of the Army-WRA registration form?

2, What were your reasons for applying for repatriation on
July 23, 1942, January 10, 1944, April 9, 1945 and September
27, 194572

3, Why did you state in the latter date after the war that
you were always loyal to Japan and intended to remain so?

4, why did you state at your renunciation hearing that you
were loyal to Japan and that you wished to return to that
country?

5. Why, on February 21, 1945 did you request approval by the
Attorney General of your application for renunciation?

6. Why, on February 16, 1946, did you say that you renounced
your citizenship because of loyalty to Japan and desire to
return to that country, that you desired a Japanese victory
in the war and that you would have done anything in your

ol




Wl

power to assist Japan in her war effort, even if 1t involved
sacrificing your life?

So soon as you send me the answers to the above questions
together with the Questionnaire form, I will prepare another
affidavit for administrative processing to the Justice
Department.

Very truly yours,

WMC :cw
Enec.,




WAYNE M. COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Telephone GArfield 1-1218

March 20, 1958

Mr, Hayao Chuman
16813 Halldale Avenue
Gardena, California

Dear Mr, Chuman:
Enclosed find a Questionnailre form which I

would thank you to fill out in pencil or ink and
return to me as promptly as possible. This Ques-
tionnaire is for my ownh personal use and is con-
fidential so do not hesitate to give full, true
and correct answers and to mention names. The
giving of names will assist me and will not do any
harm either to you or the persons you name.

The answers you give to the Questionnaire
will enable me to judge the sufficiency of the
answers you propose to make to the supplemental

affidavit forms for administrative processing.

Very truly yours,




August 26, 1958

Mr, Hayao Chuman
757 W. 165th Place
Gardena, California

Dear Mr. Chuman:

On March 20, 1958, I wrote and notified you that the Justice
Department had denled you administrative clearance because 1t
reached a conclusion that your renunciation of U.S. citizenship
was not caused by fear, coercion or duress. However, I believe
that by preparing a new affidavit going into more details that
you yet may recelve administrative clearance.

If you will send me your answers to the following questions
I will prepare an amplified affidavit which may enable you to
obtain administrative clearance:

1. What were your reasons for giving negative answers to
questions 27 and 28 of the Army-WRA registration form?

2. What were your reasons for applying for repatriation on
Juiy 22, 1942, January 10, 1944, April 9, 1945 and September 27,
19457

3. Why did you state in the latter date after the war that
you were always loyal to Japan and intended to remain so?

4, wWhy did you state at your renunciation hearing that you
were loyal to Japan and that you wished to return to that country?

5. Why, on February 21, 1945 did you request approval by the
Attorney General of your application for renunciation?

6. Why, on February 16, 1946 did you say that you renounced
your citizenship because of loyalty to Japan and desire to return
to that country, that you desired a Japanese victory in the war
and that you would have done anything in your power to assist Japan
in her war effort, even if 1t involved sacrificing your l1life?

Please do not hesitate to give full, true and correct answers
and to mention names. The giving of names will assist me and will
not do any harm either to you or the persons you name.

I would thank you to write out your answers and explanations
to the above questions in detail to the best of your ability and
recollection and send them to me immediately so that I will be able
to prepare a new affidavit upon which you may recover your citizen-
ship. I would also thank you to fill out to the best of your




Mr, Hayao Chuman

ability and recollection and return to me the questionnaire form
I sent you on March 20, 1958.

Very truly yours,




Hayao Chuman
757 W, 165th Place
Gardena, California

Nov., 2, 1958

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
Attorney at Law

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr. Collins;

Ever since I received yonr letter in the March, it was in
my mind that I have to write answers for those questions as soon
as possible. But I did not know how to write. At first I
started to write in Japanese because as you know, I am a &kibei!
and do not know much 8nglish., I thought Mr. Tets Nakamura can
translate m; Japanese writing in English
and started to write in English myself. It toock me several week
You will find a lot of errors but I hope you will understand
general meaning and find answers to your questions.

I did not know whether I should send my letter to Chief of
Justice or Attorney General, so I wrote both of the names.

I hope you will correct all errors and rewrite in proper
form.

My wife and T are very happy to know that the government
cleared my wifet's case finally. We are very grateful for your
efforts bringing this success.

We have paid up our shares to the trust fund but since
Committee have started another gift fund, we will send our
contributions to the committee.

Sincerely yomrs,

/447/”—&’ Lot




Hayao Chuman
757 ‘W, 165th Plage
Gardena, California

November 2, 19858

Honorable Chief of Justice of Supreme Court Warren;
Honorable Attorney General Clark;
Dear Sir;

My daughter who was born in the Tule Lake Relocation
Center during the last world war, is now forteen years old and
is in ninth grade at school. She knows her bitth day of course
but she does not know that she was born in the concentration
camp for Japanese. Because neither my wife nore I never told
her about it.

I have two sons and six daughters. They ask me why I do not
vote at election. I merely tell them because I forgot to register.
I can not tell them that I lost my citizenship during the last
war. They believe my wife and I are American citizens. T hope
I do not have to tell them about the dark period we faced forever.

Because of the efforts of my lawyer Mr. Cd¢llins and broad-
mindness of the goverment, I could stay in U. S. A. and am making
a modest living, but I can not escape from gullty conscience that
I made a big mistake and I am deceiving my own children and neigh-
bors. I feel as if I am a war criminal.

I would liRe to regain my U. S. citizenship and I believe
hundreds other Japanese descendants including my wife who renounced
their citizenships feel the same way and are regreted as I do.

And because the#r reasons renouncing citizenships are not much
different from mine, I would li#e to explain my own reasons why I
renounced my U, S. citizenship. I hope you understand my situa-
tion and give me administration clearance as well as other hundreds
renuncees.

In summer of 1941, my father who was living in Japan, wrote
me several times advising me to come back to Japan because of
erisis of war between Japan and United States. My father who
wittmessed the racial prejudice and segregation movements agaist
Japanese school children in San Francisco in 1913, went back to
Japan taking my sister and me, feard certain oppression against
all Japanese in the United States in case of war.

I, however, wrote back to my father that T am an American
citizen, I had renounced my Japanese citizenship regally through
Japanese Consul in Los Angeles in 1931 the year I came back from
Japan and I would fight against Japan in case of war.




In 1941 when Selective Service started, I was classfied 4-F.
Affér the war broke out between Japan and Tnited States, I was
reclassfied 1-A and called to mass induction. I waited the day
to serve U. S. Army. But I did not hear anything from the local
office and suddenly against my expectation I was forced to relo-
cation center.

I was mad. U. S. govepnment denied my citizenship and dis-
trusted my loylaty because of racial prejudice. I thought my
father was right. I wanted to protest but I did not kow how.

I heard a Japanese-American was sent to prison because he refuded
to go to relocation center. I did not want to go to prison.

In 1942 the camp administration asked us repatriation to
Japan, I thought it was the only way to show my protest against
Government who denied my citizenship and refused me to serve
U. S. Army without any explaination. I applied for repatriation
although I had renounced my Japanese citizenship ten years pre-
viously.

When I heard that a Japanese-American sdldier who was visit-
ing a relocation center in Arkansas, was shot in a nearby town,
I decided to stay in camp as long as I could. I was afraid they
might force m& to go out eventudly, so I tried everything I could
think of to stay in camp. I gave negative answers to questions
27 and 28 of the Army-W.R.A. registration form. Because it was
Merely a form to accept my apprecation for repatriation.

I applied for renunciation and told I was loyal to Japan to
make my apprécation effective.

If I wanted to risk my life for helping Japanese war effort,
I would not stay in the camp when I had pgem given a chance to go
out.

As far as my wife Toshiko concerned, she is absa@lutely in-
nocent. Because she lost her own will as soon &s she marrged me.
She was educated in Japan that once a women married, she should
never separate from her husband and sacrifice herself for family.
In fact I am very grateful to her that she is devoting herself
to raise healthy and happy family. Our childre are all getting
8outstanding' qualities of citizenship in school. Her brother
already served in U. S. Army. OQuz two sons will serve in U. S.
military some day. I would like to regain my citizenship so that
they will go in service as true American sons without any doubts.

I heard about Sergent York in the first world war. I be-
lieWe someday another Sergent York will appear from among us
Japanese-Americans to serve for United States of Amrégéa in peace
or in war.




I do not kow how to thank our lawyer , Mr. Cdllins who is
handling perseveringly our case over ten years with the least
expense to us. I am very glad to know that there is a true
American like Mr. Collins who stands for Justice and freedom.
I, however, feel persondlly that we should not trouble him any
more than this.

I hope you understand our whole situation and give us your
kind consideration.

Respectfully yours,

/Jﬂf/mﬁ Grnan




November 3, 1958

Mr. Hayao Chuman
757 W. 165th Place
Gardena, California

Dear Mr. Chuman:

Flease send me your answers to the questions

I put to you in my letter of August 26, 1958,

80 that I may prepare a new affidavit upon which
you may recelive administrative clearance.

Very truly yours,




November 10, 1958

Mr. Hayao Chuman
757 West 165th Place
Gardena, California

Dear Mr. Chuman:

You should not send a letter to Chief Justice Warren
and you should not send any letter to the Honorable At-
torney General Clark who was the Attorney General at the
time your renunciation was accepted and is now an AssoC-
elate Justice of the U.S. Supreme Court, It is possible
that finally the remaining few in the cases may again
have to take an appeal to the Supreme Court or the Gov-
ernment mgﬁ take an appeal to the Supreme Court. In such
an event/the Chief Justice or any Assoclate Justice of
the Supreme Court had received a letter from a person
who was a party-litigant, the Chlef Justice and any other
Justice who received such a letter would exclude them-
selves from participating in any decision.

If you will send the answers to the questions I put
to you in my letter of August 26, 1958, a copy of which
is enclosed, in English I will prepare a new affidavit
for you and if you write your answers in Japanese they
will be translated in my office, or you might ask Mr.
Tetsujiro Nakamura in Los Angeles to take down your
answers.,

Very truly yours,




TETSUJIRO NAKAMURA
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 215, 124 S. SAN PEDRO STREET
LOS ANGELES 12, CALIFORNIA
MICHIGAN 4728

January 19, 1959

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
Attorney at Law

1300 Mills Tower

220 Bush Street

San Francisco 4, Calif.

Re: Hayao Chuman
Dear Mr. Collins:
Enclosed please find the Personal Security Questionnaire
issued by the Department of Defense, which Mr. Chuman was
asked to fill out.

uly yours,

R A

R

Tex Nakamura




TO: Individuals completing Perszonnel Security Questionnaire
Department of Defenge DD48, DD48-1

Subject: FALSIFICATION OF PSQ

You are filling out an official document furnished by the
Department of Defense and falling within the purview of
Section 1001, Title 18,6 U.S; Code,

"“Whoever, in any matter within the jurisdiction of any
department or agency of the United States knowingly and
willfully falsifies, conceals or covers up by any trick,
scheme, or device a material fact, or makes any false,
fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations, or
makes or uses any false writing or document knowing the same
to contain any false, fictitious or fraudulent statement of
entry, shall be fined not more than $10,000 or imprisioned
not more than five years, or both,

June 25, 1948, ¢,645, 62 Stat. 749,"

I have read or have had read to me the foregoing statement
and understand its provisions.

Signature




January 21, 1959

Tex Nakamura, Esq.

Attorney at Law

Suite 215, 124 S. San Pedro Street
Los Angeles 12, California

In re: Hayao Chuman
Dear Tex:

I am returning herewith Forms DD-48 and DD-48-1., It is
my opinion that Mr. Hayao Chuman is not required to answer
questions 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 22(a),(b),(¢c),(d),(e).
His answer to question No. 31 should be "See answer to question
32." His answer to question 32 should read:

Because I was of Japanese ancestry I was evacuated in
April 1942 from Bellflower, California, by a civilian
exclusion order issued by Lt. Gen, DeWitt, to the Santa
Anita Assembly Center, then toc WRA Centers, and while

held by the Government renounced my U.S. citizenship under
duress in the Tule Lake Center, Modog County, California,
My clitizenship status is being tested in proceeding

No. 25294 entitled Abo v. Rogers, et al., in the U.S.
District Court, San Francisco, Until a final decision

is rendered I shall not know whether I am a citizen or
simply a native or stateless person. Refer to my attorney
Wayne M. Collins, 1300 Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street, San
Francisceo, California, for details.

As to his answer to question No. 2 in Form DD-48-1, he 1is
not required to show that he was a believer of the Shinto
religion., However, if he was a member of the Shinto Temples
(which means State Shinto or what was known as Shinto national-
ism) which group believed in the divinity of the Japanese
emperor and worshipped the emperor, which nationalistic organiza-
tion was abolished by SCAP in 1945, he would be required to give
a "yes" answer,

It is my belief that Mr. Chuman was a mere believer in the
Shinto religion and was not a member or believer in Shinto




_ Tex Nakamura, Esq.

nationalism, I suggest that you ascertain the raota from him
before he gives his answer thereto.

Very truly‘yours,




WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Mr. Hayao Chuman
757 W. 165th Place
Gardena, California

Dear Mr. Chuman:

I am returning herewith the original and copy of
the affidavit which I have prepared for you from your
answers to my questionnaire. I would thank you to read
the answers therein and if you find them to be true,
you should take them to a notary public and there sign
the original and swear to it. The notary public should
stamp in the copy for you. Thereupon you should return
the original to me promptly for processing to the Justice
Department. You should keep the copy in your possession
for future reference.

If you should make any additions or corrections in
the affidavit, please inform me of the changes in a let-
ter enclosing the affidavit and those changes will be
made in the other copies sent to the Justice Department.

Very tYuly yours,

-

Encs.

P.S5. It is imperative that you take care of this important
matter immediately.




February 8, 1960

Mr., Hayao Chuman
757 W. 165th Place
Gardena, California

Dear Mr, Chuman:

1 am returning herewith the original and
of the affidavit which I have prepared for you
your answers to my questionnaire. I would
to read the answers therein and if you find
be true, you should take them to 2 notary
tur:unt:omazlt:dm:wu.
public should stamp copy for .
you should return the o S g
processing to the Justice Department, You should
keep the copy in your possession for future reference.

If you should make any additions or corrections
in the affidavit, please inform me of the changes in
a4 letter enclosing the affidavit and those 8
will be made in the other coples sent to the Justice

Department,
Very truly yours,

Encs.,

P.8. It is imperative that ; take care of this
important matter immediately,




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

at{l];,/(,a
eit

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Address Reply to the
Division Indicated
and Beéar to Initials and Number

16-5L=192
93-1-1320

Lynn J. Gillard, Esquire
United States Attorney

422 Post Office Building
Seventh and Mission Streets
San Francisco 1, California

Re: Hayao Chuman
Your rel: Abo, et al v. Rogers, et al.
Furuya, et al v. Rogers, et al. (Consolidated
actions - Civil Nos. 25294 & 25295). Renunciation

Dear Mr. Gillard:

This is in response to your letter of February 18, 1960, enclosing
an affidavit for a determination as to whether the case of the above~
named renunciant may be considered as coming within the coverage of
the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the case of Acheson v. Murakami,
176 F, 2d, 953, in accordance with a letter from this Department dated
September 21, 1953, to Mr. Wayne M. Collins.

In accordance with your request, we have reexamined the affidavit,
together with the pertinent Governmental files, and you are advised that
we adhere to our views as expressed in our letters of April 11, 1955,
December 26, 1957 and July 7, 1959, that this subject's case may not be &
congsidered as coming within the coverage of the decision in the Murakami
case.

In accordance with our letter of September 21, 1953, we attach
the original and two copies of this subject's affidavit for return to
Mre. Collins,

Yours very truly,

GEORGE COCHRAN DOUB
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:
Paul J. Grumbly
Special Litigation Counsel
Enclosures:
Original and two copies
of affidavit, dated February 11, 1960.




Mr, Hayao Chuman
757 W. 165th Place
Gardena, California

Dear Mr. Chuman:

The Justice Department has again denled you
administrative clearance on the most recent affi-
davit I processed on your behalf,

Unless I am successful in obtaining adminis-~
trative clearance for you by negotiation with the
Justice Department, it will be necessary for a
court hearing to be had in your case if you wish to
proceed in an endeavor to recover your U.S., cltizen-
ship. I shall keep you informed of any progress
made in your case.

Very truly yours,




January 9, 1961

Mr, Hayao Chuman
757 W, 165th Place
Gardena, California

Dear Mr. Chuman:

Inasmuch as the Justice Department persists in
its refusal to grant you administrative clearance, I
wish to notify you that the Immigration and Naturaliza-
tion Service now will consider an application on your
part for naturalization as a U.S. citizen,

Therefore, I would thank you to telephone Mr,
Tetsujiro Nakamura, Attorney at lLaw, 124 South San
Pedro Street, Los Angeles 12, California, telephone
Madison 4-4728, and arrange for an appointment with
him so that he may inform you of your rights in connec-
tion with your petition for naturalization and assist
you in filling out the necessary forms in connection
with said application.

Very truly yours,

WMC:ss

cc: Tex Nakamura




November 1, 1961

Mr., Hayao Chuman
757 W. 165th Place
Gardena, California

Dear Mr, Chuman:

I wrote you on January 9, 1961, requesting you to get in
touch with Attorney Tetsujiro Nakamura at 124 South San Pedro
Street, Los Angeles 12, California, telephone Madison 4-4728
and arrange for an appointment with him so that an application
for naturalization could be filled out by you.

I am enclosing herewith an application form which I would
thank you to fill out in pencil as best you can and return to me
in the enclosed envelope. Do not put in any answer to qguestion
No. 8 on page 3.

When you have returned the form to me I will prepare proper
application from the information you supply on the enclosed form.
Thereafter a petition for your naturalization can be filed and I
believe it will be granted and when that has been done I will be
able to carry on my final negotiations with the Justice Department
to see if it will grant you administrative clearance as to your
renunciation, If it does we can drop the naturalization proceed-
ing but 4P 'tt refuses we can proceed with your petition for
naturalization,

A , Very truly yours,

WMC:ss
Encs.
cc: Tex Nakamura




WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO 4,CALIFORNIA

GARFIELD 1-5827

April 18, 1962

Mr. Hayao Chuman
757 West 165th Place
Gardena, California

Dear Mr. Chuman:

In connection with your application for naturalization, I
would like to ask you to answer the following questions so that
I may complete the filling out of the application form.

Question No. 19, page 4, of the form is as follows:

"Phe names of some of the passengers or other persons
I traveled with, including members of my own family

and their relationship to me, if any, are "

Please fill in the names of some of the passengers,
including any family members, if any.

Question No. 17, page 4, of the form is as follows:

"The person in the United States to whom I was coming
was i

Please indicate in answer to No. 17 the person to whom
you were coming, including the names of any relatives.

Question No., 18, page 4, of the form is as follows:

"The place in the United States to which I was going
was ¥

It appears from other;ijfdrmation in your file that the
answer to No. 18 would be "San Francisco". Please let me know
whether the answer "San Francisco" is the proper answer as the
place to which you were going.

Please send your reply to me as soon as possible so that
I may complete the filling out of your application, whereupon
I will send the form to you for your signature.

Very traly yours,

iz,




April 16, 1962
LWC

Hayao Chuman
757 West 165th Place
Gardena, California

Application for Naturalization

The application has been filled out except for the

questiodi noted below which will be answered by WMC.

[//////Page 3, question No, 8, regarding lawful admission,

%/fﬂ/}wﬁ? -d&ujz,ww%
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Hayao Chuman
757 W.-165th pl.
Gardena, Calif.

April 23, 1962

Dear Mr. Collins,

I am sending you my answers referring to your recent letter.

/ Question No. 19,
Kichijli Chuman (uncle)
Mutsu n cousin)
Isao Hattori friend)
i

)

Tsuya n

Quustion No, 17,
Kichiji Chuman gunclez and his family
Tovo " aunt )
Yoshikazu " cousdn)
Mutsu " n
Mote R R
Atsu " "
Masato " iR ;

Question No. 18,
Although I landed at San Francisco, my
destination was Venice, Czlifornis
where my uncle and his farily lifed.

Truly yomrs,

#ﬂ%ﬂ" "g“zu-rwxfru




WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO 4,CALIFORNIA

GARFIELD 1-5827

October 23, 1963

Tetsujiro Nakamura, Esq.
Attorney at Law

124 South San Pedro Street
Room 215

Los Angeles 12, California

Re: Hayao Chuman .
Dear Tex:

Please call Hayao Chuman and ask him if any of
his children have served in the armed forces and if
so, the name of the son, the branch of service,
serial number and if now discharged, whether the dis-
charge was honorable,

Very trgﬁy yours,

/‘/élé/ v

| é:é:wna&o;ﬁﬁyvzc% 4&Z27}7/ﬁa5 ’/,c i
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JWd: PJG

14654492
 93-1-1320

Cecil F. Poole, Esquire

San Francisco, Califernia 96101

Ahootd. V. x--m man.

Dear Mr. Poole:

This is in
-d!uuutnadm
named renunciant may -
the ruling of the Court of Appeals
176 ¥. 24, 953, in sccordance with a let
mﬂ. lm. to Mr. Wayne M. Nl

In accordance with your request, we have reexmmined the affidavit,
Wd&h&mﬁmwlmum ahi.udm:
we adbere to our views as expressed im our letters of mu 1, 1955,
December 26, 1957, July 7, 1959 end Marech 21, 1960, that this subject’s

dnuu-

In sccordance with our letter of September 21, 1933, we attach
zhnu::lu‘annpmd&uﬁm'cuﬂuuuhrmu
¥r. Colil

Yours very truly,

JOHN W, DOUGLAS
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:
Paul J. Crumbly A
Special Litigstion Counse
Enclosures: -
Original and two copies

of affidavit, dsted Pebruary 11, 1960.




7, 1959 and March 21, 1960, that this subject's
88 coming within the coversge of the decision
of this subject’'s affidavit for retura to

Yours very trely,

our letier of Soptember 21, 19353, we attach
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accsrdance with
original asd twe
Coll

ins.

Seventh sad Mission Streets
San Fraucisco, Califernia 94161

Cecil ¥. Posle, Esquire
United States Attorney
4§22 Post vffice Building
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Yours very truly,
JOME W, DOVGLAS
Geseral
Civil Divisiea
Paul J. Crumbly

By
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Mr, Hayao Chuman
757 West 165th Place
Gardena, California

/ j’l

Dear}Mr. Chuman:

I regret to infors you that on Pebrua . 1564, the
Department of Justice qﬁain refused to .ra:! yéﬁiadn&ntutrntivc
elearance, In consequence, it still contends that your renuncia~
tion eof V.8, eitizonshlp was & voluntary act on y and 1t
still classifles you &8s &n alien, In v of the faot that the
Attorney General (or his agents in the Department of Justice)
refuses to concede that your renunelation was involuntsry the
following resedies now are avallable to you, to-wit:

! (1) You now may exercise the right to have a court trial
in the V.8, District Court in San Prancisco in action No, 25294
entitled &gg at %%i' Ve gggggglt @t al, to have the court deter-
mine whether or your renunc on of U.8, eitizenship made
while you were inveluntarily detained inm a WRA Center concentration
camp simply because of your Japanese ancestiy was voluntary or is
vold for having been the product of duress and fear. If you elsct
te have such @ trial you sust make arrdangements with an attorney at
law of your own choosing and at your own expense to represent you
at such a4 trial, (The reason why I mention this is that because
of successive illnesses I will be unable to represent you at such
&4 trial but I will be glad to a%d {cn and any attorney you select
te represent you as best 1 can, f you are successful at such 2
trial your renunciation of U.5. cltizenship will be set aside and
z:u w be declared to be & U.5. citizen, II you lose you can

ke an aggpax to the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Clreult and
finally, necessary, to the U3, Suprese Court,

{(2) You can write and ask & V.S, Senator from Califormia or
the Congreassman from your District in Califernia to make iaguiry
of the Attorney OGeneral as to the reasons why he has refused or
his agents in Departaent of Justice have refused to consent te
@ cancellution of your wartime renunciastion of U.S., eitizenship
which was made by you under duress and fear while you were detained
in a W.R.A, concentration camp simply becsuse of your Japansse
ancestry, You may also write and ask such a Scnator or Representa-
tive in Congress to introduce a ;gg§%§5_5%§§ in Congress to cancel
your wartisme renuncliation eof U.3, citize p on the ung that
it was the product of duress and fear and to have it declared that




Jou Btill are & U, 8. eitizen, You mey alsc ssk friends
© such a Senator op Representative in

requesting that he sake such én 1

or that he introduce such a spect

Heretofore I notified that in my opintion yeu are
wl&.&‘%g to become & citizen of United States in a naturelisse
tlon proceeding, 1In cunseguence, I 8t that you apply for
Raturalization at the 0,35, lamigration Crfice nearest Jou whioh
is situated at s Ange alif .

I an mlmi.ng the APBlicavior 20 riie Fetitiorn ¥ sLuraliga~
Bion" whieh hus been prepared rom i supplied o

ay office for that purpose. I suggest that you read it and, ir

SRy correstions are to be made thereon or aag additional inforastion
is to be added thereto thit you have such matter typsd thereon,

You are to sign your full name in the apace provided for
your signature under guestion (1$) of the petition,

You must obtulin three {3) identical pas
2 inches by 2 inches in size and write in lignht ;
regiastration nusber on the reverse aide of @éch of ¢
grsphs. (Lon't write the Runber in ink,) snd file
&raphs with your petition,

when 8¢ Su the U.8 imaigration office to file your titien
CakaSont of Shat Service will arrange $o hacs your fingerprints

stion that You agply for naturaligstion through
etition for naturalization 48 soon as posaible,
becume & gitizen b{ nuteralxaaizua it will net be nece

for you to continue {eur
on

awault to recover our
¥ou prefer and insis lausaz§

pursuing your

R you Intend to file
¢ thet you detually fiie ig,

Very truly Jours,




March 22, 1965

Mr. Hayao Chuman
757 West 165th Place
Gardena, California

Dear Mr. Chuman:

On May 6, 1964 I sent to you an "Application to
File Petition for Naturalization". I would thank you
to let me know the date that you filed that applica-
"tion with the U.S. Immigration Office nearest you.

: I would also be grateful if you would let me know
what progress has been made for your naturalization.

Very truly yours,




LAW OFFICES

YONEMURA AND YASAKI
SUITE 1015 FINANCIAL CENTER BUILDING
MAS YONEMURA 405 14TH STREET

SRE D YASHR! OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
TELEPHONE 452-3420
AREA CODE 4|5

December 12, 1966

Mr. Wayne M, Collins
Attorney at Law

Mills Tower

San Francisco, California

Dear Wayne:

Re: Masatsuji IDE, also known
as Harry IDE

Recently Mr. Ide came in to have me draw his
Will. During the course of this he mentioned that he was
a renunciant and that his case is still open.

I got a brief history of this matter but did not
go 1into details because I learned that he was represented
by you.
If you have time, I would like to have you advise
me whether there 1s any possibility of his getting a favorable
adjudication. ;
With warmest personal regards.

incerely,

Mas Yonemura




February 18, 1967

Dear Tex:

Enclosed find copy of letter I am sending
to Hayao Chuma toduy.

1 would thank you to telephone him and ask
him to send me a letter asking that I dismiss him from
equity suit No. 25294 , Abo v. Katzenback because he
intends to spply for naturalization.

Urge him to file that petition for naturalization
1 prepared for him, At the naturalization examiner's
he will not be questioned as to what he said and did
in camp because that is 21-22 years ago and then will
phh recommend that he be naturglized.

Tatsumh Yamamoto has completed his naturalization
proceeding ans is to be mmm sworn in as a citixen next
week - 4+ thought he was sworn in on Feb, fmh 1l4th but
he asked to be sworn in at the next time a groups is to
be sworn in as naturalized citizens in S.F,




SNt PIG
146-54~1762
93-1-1320

Cecil F. Poole, Esquire
United States Attorney

Pear Mr. Poole:

an affidavit !tr a determinat

named renusciant may be considersd

the ruling of the Court of Appeals

176 F. 24, 953, im asccordance with a letter from
September 21, 1953, te Mr. Wayne M. Coll

in accurdance with your request, we have reexamined the affidavic,
together with the pertinent Goversmentsl files, and you are advised that
we adhere to our views as expressed in our letters of January 6, 1959
and Pebrusry 2, 1960, that this subject's case may not be considered
as ceming within the coverage of the decision in the Murskami case.

ummummm«mmu. 1953, we attach
mu:‘mldmcqmd&uﬂjnt'oﬂmwmu
Mr. Collins.




General

2, lmg we attach
of this subject's sffidavit for return teo
Civil Bivision

Atterney
Paul J. Crumbly

we have reexamised the affidavic,

insot Goversmantsl files, and you are advised that
Yours wery truly,
JORR W, DOUGLAS

in our letters of Jenvary 6, 1959

that this subject's case may not be comsideved
coverage of the decisien in the Murakami csse.
Special Litigation Counsel

By
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February

Mas Yonemura, Esq.,
Attorney at law

405 - 1hth Street
Financizl Center Bldg.
Oakland, Calif.

Dear Mr, Yonemura:

Enclosed find copg of a letter which 1 have
sent to Mr., Masatsuji Ide. Your lettet to me
concerning him was not heretofore answered by me
for the reasons therein stated,

Mr, Ide has authorized me to give you such
information as you may need concerning his citizen-
ship status. I believe, however, that if he will
pursue either the affidavit method by processing
such through the USI&NS that he stands a chance of
getting clearance and documentation as a U.S.
national, The USI&NS is somewhat sympsthetic
to renunciants especially becsuse of the great lapse
of time since their incarceration ij various con-
centration camps., But, if lr, Fullerlove or someone
else in that office declines to accept an affidavit
for processing the best avenue open to lir, Ide is
to apply for naturalization, I prepared Form N-400
for him sowme two years ago but so far he has not
filed it., However, he informs me that he will do
SO.

By applying for naturalization no inquiry will
be made in the S.F. office of the USI&NS into what
transpired in the Tule Bake “enter and he will not
be embarrassed with publicity. He possesses the re-
quirements for naturalization.

Very truly yours,

WMC /W




April 25, 1967

United States Attorney

Federal Bullding

450 Golden Gate Avenue

San Francisco, California S4102

Attention: Charles Eimer Collett, Esquire
Chief Assistant United States Attornay

Dear Mr, Collett:

Annexed hereto you will find original and two coples
of the affidasvits of the following named personss

(1) IDE, Mesatsuji, born December 25, 1512.
(2) CHUMAN, Hayao, born April 24, 1913,
(3) NAKANOTO, Tokuji, born December 8, 1616,

(4) YAMAMOTO, Tatsumi, born April 2, 1917,

Pursuant to my telephone conversation with Paul J.
Grumbly, Esquire, who is, 1 understand, in the general litigation
section of the civil department of the U, 3. Department of Justice
in washington, D, C., these affidavits are presented to you %o
forward direct to his attention for review pursuant to an agree-
ment I entered into with the Attorney General some years 8go.

Mr., Grumbly will review said flles with & view Co
determining whether or not the Justice Department will consent
to the entry of & Judgment in favor of sald persons cancelling
gihetg r.?p&neuuom and declaring them to be U. 5, citizens by

rthe

1 would be grateful if you would forwsrd the affidavits
to tﬁluplrmnt of Justice to NMr, Grumbly's atiention as soon as
poes L

Veéry truly yours,




April 25, 1967

Mr, Hayao Chuman
757 West 165th Place
Gardens, California

Dear Mr., Chuman:

I wish to inform you that Paul J. Grumbly
of the Justice Department has agreed to review your
affidavit once again.

It is possible that his review of the file
may result in an agreement by the Justice Department
to the entry of a Judgment cancelling your renunclation
of citizenship.

When Mr. Grumbly has given me his determination
on the matter, I will write and let you! know., I belleve

that his answer should be obtained within a period of
three weeks.,

Very truly yours,




February 18,

Mr, Hayao Chuman

757 West 165th Place
Gardena

California

Dear Mr. Chuman:

I wish to inform you that the Justice Deparntment still
is adamant about giving you administrative clearance in equity
proceeding No, 25295, Abo v, deB, Katzenback and wishes the
few remzining plaintiffs to be dismissed from that suit without
prejudice to their rights.

For your information I wish to state that if you will file
the "Application To File Petition For Naturalization", Form
Ne-400, which I prepared for you and sent on to you on May 6,
1964, 1 believe your petition for naturalization will be granted
snd that you will become & naturalized citizen of the U.S5. That
petition cun be filed by you at the office of the U.5. Immigra-
tion Office in Los Angeles, 1t will be processed promptly by the
"me turalization bureau” of that office. The charges th .t were
brought against you by the Justice Department and the things
you mey have said or done in the Tule Lake Clenter at your
renunciation hearing will not be held against you in a natur-
alization procedding for you meet the requirements of being
a person of good moral choracter necessary for naturalization
and you are attached to the principles of the Constitution
of the United States,

If you need any assistance in connection with your
Application for naturalization Tetsujiro Nakamura, 4sq.,
attorney at law, 124 South San Pedro Street, Room <15, Los
Angeles 1<, Californiai telephone Madison 4=4728, wili be

glad to assist you as I also will be,

Two other renunciants in the U.S5¢ are to file similar
applications soon and they have asked me to dismiss them from
the equity proceeding No. 25294-25295, One already has been
accepted and will benaturalized in the U.5, District Court
in San Francisco next week. He also has requested to be dis-
nissed from the equity suit, Five renunciants in Japan who
no longer wish to return to the U.S. or to recover citizensh§p
also will be dismissed from the suit in order to terminate
the suits I heretofore filed on behalf of some 4,754 renunciants.

It will be necess:ry for you also to be dismissed as one
of the plaintiffs in equity suit No. 25294 without prejudice,
however, to you or to your rights, It is best in my opinion
that the suit be dismissed since it will not harm the rights




wle

of anyone left in the suit, and it will prevent the Justice
Department from foreing individual triada in which it would
g:gduct evidence as to what each renundiant's conduct in the
e Lake Center may have been and what each said at his
renunciation hearing, etc, Naturalization proceedings will
not go inte detail as to what transpired in camp because the
sole requirements are that a gorson applying for naturalization
must be a person of good moral character and attached to the
principles of the Gonstitution of the United States for a
required period of time. You already possess the required
qualifications for naturalization, ‘ .

Please communic:te with Tetsujiro Ngkamura, Esq. for
immediate assistance in bringing Fomm N-400 up to date before
it is filed at the U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Uffice
in Los Angeles, Also please write and let me know that you
have received this letter aund that you are appl for.
naturalization so that 1 can dismiss youas a plaintiff in
equity proceeding No. 25294. :

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,
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AIR MAIL
Cecil F. Poole, Esquire

United States Attorney
Sen Fronciseo, Californis 9102 //étx/fg
Y

Re: %gt_g Chuman
our ref: & Furuys, et 2l, v. Clark -

Consolidated Actions Civil Nos., 2520k, 25295,
U.8. ict Court, Horthera Divisi Calif,

Desr Mr. Poole:

This iz in response to your letter of April 26, 1967, sub-
mitting en affidevit for s determinstion ss to whether the case
of the sbove-nemed renuncisnt may be considered as coming within
the coversge of the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the case
of Acheson v. 176 ¥. 24 953, in accordence with a
letter from Depertment deted September 21, 1953, to Mr.
Wayne M. Collins.

We have re-exemined the affidavit, together with pertinent
Governmentel files and are of the opinion that the case of the
subject affiont mey be considered as coming within the ruling of
the Court of Appeale in the sbove case.

We have informed the Depsrtment of State of owr present
view by letter, three copies of which are enclosed herewlth.
If you disagree with our action, please so advise us promptly
in order that we msy recall our clearsnce from the Department
of State before action is tsken thereon. If you do not disagree,
please forward two of the coples to Mr. Collins, end enter inte
the arrangements necessary to dispose of the case in accordance
with the procedure outlined in the sbove-mentioned letter of
September 21, 1953, as modifled by this Department's letter to
you dated June 9, 1955. We shall appreciate yowr forwardiag




to this office a copy of the stipulstion and judgment when
record entry of the ssme has been sccomplished.

One copy of the subject's affidavit is returned to you
herewith. :

Yours very truly,

CARL EARDLEY
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:




June 14, 1967

Mr. Hayao Chuman
757 West 165th Place
Gardena, C:lifornia

Dear Hayao:

Enclosed find a certified copy of the
conclusive final judgment which cancels your renun-
ciation and which declares you to be and at all time
to have been a U.S5. citizen and netional and as such
entitled to all the rights of citizenship.

The Jjudgment cancels your renunciation as
at the time it was made and, in consequence, it was
a void renunciation from the beginning.

I am pleased that your U. S, citizenship
no longer is in doubt.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely Yours,

WMC /W




Mr. Hayao Chuman
757 West 165th Place
Gardena, California

Dear Mr, Chuman:

The U.S. Attorney's office telephoned me this
norning at 10:45 A.M. te inferm me that pursuant te
my request Paul J. Grumbly, an attorney in the Justice
Department in washingten, D.C., reviewed your csse and
upon reconsideration the Attorney General will waive
the offer of proef it made in your case and will consent
to a judgment being entered inyour faver cancelling
your renunciatien and declaring it veid from the beginning
and the judgment will provide and declare that you are
and ever have been a native born U.5. citizen and, as
such, entitled to all the rights of U.S. citizenship.

1 shall have a judgment entered in your faver in
a day of twe and will send you a copy of it.

Very truly yeurs,




